
Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Health 

NATIONAL NUTRITION COUNCIL-CARAGA 
 

CY 2021 PROVINCIAL CONSOLIDATED OPT REPORT 
0-59 Months Old Preschool Children 

PROVINCIAL RANKING 
Region: NNC Caraga 

  PROVINCE OF AGUSAN DEL NORTE 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

  UNDERWEIGHT AND SEVERE UNDERWEIGHT PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs are ranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of UW + Severe UW. # of pages: 1   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 
OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

WEIGHT FOR AGE 

Normal                          
(%) 

Underweight +  
Severely 

Underweight         
(%)                      

Number of 
Underweight + 

Severely 
Underweight 

1 TUBAY 88.47% 85.71% 13.41% 353 

2 BUENAVISTA 91.46% 87.29% 11.56% 733 

3 LAS NIEVES 81.83% 92.29% 6.99% 194 

4 MAGALLANES 75.17% 91.13% 6.43% 121 

5 Jabonga 65.23% 93.79% 4.88% 88 

6 REMEDIOS T. ROMUALDEZ 84.82% 95.26% 3.44% 56 

7 CARMEN 89.38% 96.81% 2.70% 60 

8 KITCHARAO 90.58% 97.87% 1.88% 37 

9 SANTIAGO 71.21% 96.25% 1.80% 37 

10 NASIPIT 97.74% 99.18% 0.67% 33 
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  PROVINCE OF AGUSAN DEL NORTE 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

  STUNTING AND SEVERE STUNTING PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs are ranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of Stunting + Severe Stunting. # of pages: 1   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 
OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

HEIGHT FOR AGE 

Normal                          
(%) 

Stunted +  
Severely 
Stunted         

(%)                      

Number of 
Stunted +  
Severely 
Stunted 

1 LAS NIEVES 81.83% 85.26% 13.09% 363 

2 TUBAY 88.47% 80.70% 9.38% 247 

3 MAGALLANES 75.17% 87.47% 8.39% 158 

4 BUENAVISTA 91.46% 84.11% 8.04% 510 

5 Jabonga 65.23% 91.51% 6.21% 112 

6 REMEDIOS T. ROMUALDEZ 84.82% 93.85% 5.60% 91 

7 KITCHARAO 90.58% 94.32% 5.18% 102 

8 SANTIAGO 71.21% 91.09% 3.75% 77 

9 NASIPIT 97.74% 96.95% 2.70% 132 

10 CARMEN 89.38% 96.13% 2.11% 47 
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  PROVINCE OF AGUSAN DEL NORTE 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

  MODERATE AND SEVERE WASTING PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs are ranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of Moderate + Severe Wasting. # of pages: 1   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 

OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

WEIGHT FOR LENGTH/HEIGHT 

Normal                          
(%) 

Moderately 
Wasted  +  
Severely 

Wasted (%)                      

Number of 
Moderately 

Wasted +  
Severely Wasted 

1 Jabonga 65.23% 91.35% 4.38% 79 

2 LAS NIEVES 81.83% 93.44% 3.86% 107 

3 BUENAVISTA 91.46% 89.67% 3.39% 215 

4 MAGALLANES 75.17% 94.64% 3.13% 59 

5 TUBAY 88.47% 86.06% 1.33% 35 

6 REMEDIOS T. ROMUALDEZ 84.82% 97.17% 0.98% 16 

7 KITCHARAO 90.58% 98.93% 0.86% 17 

8 CARMEN 89.38% 98.65% 0.72% 16 

9 NASIPIT 97.74% 99.55% 0.16% 8 

10 SANTIAGO 71.21% 98.25% 0.10% 2  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

file:///D:/Users/NNCCARAGA-DUSER2/Desktop/NNC%20Caraga/OPT+/OPT+/2021-OPT-Caraga/2021-eOPT-Agusan%20del%20Norte.xlsx%23Instructions!B77
file:///D:/Users/NNCCARAGA-DUSER2/Desktop/NNC%20Caraga/OPT+/OPT+/2021-OPT-Caraga/2021-eOPT-Agusan%20del%20Norte.xlsx%23Instructions!B77


  PROVINCE OF AGUSAN DEL NORTE 
 

  Region: XIII CARAGA 

  OPERATION TIMBANG PLUS 2021      

  OVERWEIGHT AND OBESITY PRINTING 
INSTRUCTIONS PREVALENCE AND NUMBER OF AFFECTED CHILDREN UNDER FIVE, BY MUNICIPALITY/CITY 

*LGUs areranked from highest to lowest prevalence (%) of OW + Obesity. # of pages: 1   

Rank* Municipality/Component City 

0-59 Months 
OPT Plus 
Coverage                

(%) 

WEIGHT FOR LENGTH/HEIGHT 

Normal                          
(%) 

Overweight  + 
Obese (%) 

Number of 
Overweight +  

Obese 

1 BUENAVISTA 91.46% 89.67% 6.09% 386 

2 Jabonga 65.23% 91.35% 4.27% 77 

3 TUBAY 88.47% 86.06% 2.85% 75 

4 LAS NIEVES 81.83% 93.44% 2.70% 75 

5 MAGALLANES 75.17% 94.64% 2.23% 42 

6 REMEDIOS T. ROMUALDEZ 84.82% 97.17% 1.85% 30 

7 SANTIAGO 71.21% 98.25% 1.65% 34 

8 CARMEN 89.38% 98.65% 0.63% 14 

9 NASIPIT 97.74% 99.55% 0.29% 14 

10 KITCHARAO 90.58% 98.93% 0.25% 5 
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NUTRITIONAL STATUS OF CHILDREN 0-59 and 0-23  MONTHS OLD 

                  SUMMARY TABLES FOR PRESENTATIONS   

WEIGHT FOR AGE                 

  

0-23 Months (F1K) 0-59 Months 

Boys Girls Total Prev Boys Girls Total Prev 

Normal 4,965 4,558 9,523 96.09% 13,413 12,804 26,217 92.97% 

Overweight 79 53 132 1.33% 167 103 270 0.96% 

Underweight 119 95 214 2.16% 622 417 1,115 3.95% 

Severely Underweight 21 20 41 0.41% 8,175 73 597 2.12% 

                  

HEIGHT FOR AGE                 

  

0-23 Months (F1K) 0-59 Months 

Boys Girls Total Prev Boys Girls Total Prev 

Normal 4,716 4,360 9,076 91.26% 12,870 12,385 25,255 90.43% 

Tall 193 162 355 3.57% 624 209 833 2.98% 

Stunted 246 181 427 4.29% 853 671 1,524 5.46% 

Severely Stunted 53 34 87 0.87% 186 129 315 1.13% 

                  

WEIGHT FOR LENGTH/HEIGHT             

  

0-23 Months (F1K) 0-59 Months 

Boys Girls Total Prev Boys Girls Total Prev 

Normal 4,969 4,560 9,529 96.30% 13,623 12,960 26,583 95.32% 

Overweight 73 52 125 1.26% 419 130 549 1.97% 

Obese 39 30 69 0.70% 129 74 203 0.73% 

Moderately Wasted 69 62 131 1.32% 280 174 454 1.63% 

Severely Wasted 25 16 41 0.41% 64 36 100 0.36% 

                  

TOTAL NUMBER OF MOTHERS/CAREGIVERS OF 
CHILDREN (0-59 MOS OLD) AFFECTED BY 

UNDERNUTRITION 
1,710 

            

      

            

TOTAL NUMBER OF MOTHERS/CAREGIVERS OF 
CHILDREN (0-23 MOS OLD) AFFECTED BY 

UNDERNUTRITION 
534 
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